

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

<p>State of North Dakota by and through Workforce Safety and Insurance,</p> <p style="text-align:right">Appellant,</p> <p style="text-align:center">vs.</p> <p>Gloria Felan o/b/o Fred Felan, Deceased,</p> <p style="text-align:right">Appellee,</p> <p style="text-align:center">and</p> <p>KB & O Partnership,</p> <p style="text-align:right">Respondent.</p>	<p>Supreme Court No.: 20200354 Sargent County District Court Civil No.: 41-2020-CV-00023</p> <p style="text-align:center">ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</p>
---	---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT NORTH DAKOTA
WORKFORCE SAFETY AND INSURANCE**

**APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT DATED NOVEMBER 4, 2020,
AFFIRMING FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND FINAL
ORDER OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE JOHN I. ALLEN
DATED FEBRUARY 25, 2020
SARGENT COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE MARK T. BLUMER**

**Jacqueline S. Anderson, ID # 05322
Special Assistant Attorney General
for Workforce Safety and Insurance
1800 Radisson Tower
P. O. Box 2626
Fargo, ND 58108
(701) 237-5544
janderson@nilleslaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph No.

I. LAW AND ARGUMENT1

 A. The ALJ’s Failure to Properly Apply N.D.C.C. § 65-02-01(10)(a)(3) to Determine Compensability of a Heart Related Death Requires the Decision be Reversed1

 B. The Objective Medical Evidence Requirement for Establishing a Compensable Injury is Not Met in This Case.....5

II. CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Paragraph No.

Aga v. Workforce Safety & Ins. Fund,
2006 ND 254 17, 726 N.W.2d 2047

Brockel v. North Dakota Workforce Safety and Insurance,
2014 ND 26, 843 N.W.2d 156

Davenport v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,
2013 ND 118 17, 833 N.W.2d 5003

Myhre v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,
2002 ND 186 15, 653 N.W.2d 7057

Olson v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,
2008 ND 59 23, 747 N.W.2d 711

Schmalz v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,
449 N.W.2d 817 (N.D. 1989)2

Schoon v. North Dakota Department of Transportation,
2018 ND 210 29, 917 N.W.2d 1991

Workforce Safety and Insurance v. Avila,
2020 ND 90 16, 942 N.W.2d 8114

Workforce Safety and Insurance v. Sandberg,
2019 ND 198 16, 931 N.W.2d 4883,8

Workforce Safety and Insurance v. Tolman,
2020 ND 223 9, 950 N.W.2d 1443,4

RULES

N.D.C.C. § 65-01-02(10)3,6,7

N.D.C.C. § 65-01-02(10)(a)(3) 1,2,3,4,5

N.D.C.C. § 65-01-02(10)(a)(6)3

N.D.C.C. § 65-01-02(10)(b)(7)3

N.D.C.C. § 65-01-02(11)(a)(6)3

N.D.C.C. § 65-05-01(10)(a)(7)3

LAW AND ARGUMENT

A. THE ALJ'S FAILURE TO PROPERLY APPLY N.D.C.C. § 65-02-01(10)(a)(3) TO DETERMINE COMPENSABILITY OF A HEART RELATED DEATH REQUIRES THE DECISION BE REVERSED.
